

May 26, 2023

Mr. Otis Spriggs Director of Development Services City of Angleton 121 S. Velasco Angleton, TX 77515

Re: On-Going Services

Angleton Park Place Final Plat (Revised Layout)  $-2^{nd}$  Submittal Review

Angleton, Texas

HDR Job No. 10361761

Dear Mr. Spriggs:

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) has reviewed the final plat for the above referenced subdivision and offers the following comments:

1. The Angleton Drainage District provided a letter of approval, dated June 21, 2022, with stipulations noted and is provided as an attachment in this review. The Property Owner shall follow the provisions noted in the letter regarding additional structures added to the site in the future. Additionally, improvements shown to discharge into A.D.D. facilities shall be reviewed, inspected, and approved as part of the proposed construction. It is noted that the portion referencing the development of the unimproved roadway no longer applies; however, it is noted in the letter that minimal flow is within Ditch 0 and it is being captured by a storm sewer system.

HDR takes no objection to the proposed the proposed Angleton Park Place Final Plat (Revised Layout) with the exceptions noted. Please note, this does not necessarily mean that the entire drawings, including all supporting data and calculations, has been completely checked and verified; however, the drawings and supporting data are signed, dated, and sealed by a Registered Professional Land Surveyor licensed to practice in the State of Texas, which therefore conveys the surveyor's responsibility and accountability.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at our office (713)-622-9264.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Javier Vasquez, P.E., CFM

Civil Engineer

cc: Files (10361761)

Attachments

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-754

## ANGLETON DRAINAGE DISTRICT

A Political Subdivision of the State of Texas P.O. Box 2469, Angleton, Texas 77516-2469 Phone: (979) 849-2414 Fax: (979) 848-8160



June 21, 2022

Baker & Lawson, Inc. Attn: Miguel Sauceda 4500 Technology Drive, Ste. 1530 Angleton, Texas 77515

Re: Angleton Park Place Mobile Home Park Revised Layout.

During the regular public meeting of the Angleton Drainage District (District) held on June 14, 2022 the Board of Supervisors approved the Angleton Park Place Mobile Home Park revised layout as presented with the following stipulations.

As presented, the layout for this development has been redesigned to only undertake Section 1. The mobile home spaces have been narrowed to 40' wide. The proposed detention will be for the full development and have the same volume as was previously approved. The new layout has two interconnected ponds. The ponds will be pumped. The developer will pay the pumped detention fee once the development is approved by the City of Angleton (COA). The COA is requiring the construction of a designated boulevard along the east side of the development. The design for this roadway fills Ditch -O. There is minimal flow going into Ditch O from Phillips Road. This flow is captured by a storm sewer system.

Although the revised layout has been approved, final approval is being withheld until the pumped detention fees are received by the District.

If any structures are added to this site in the future, a subsequent review by the Angleton Drainage District will be required to ensure there are no adverse impacts to adjacent landowners.

Approval of this revised layout for Angleton Park Place Mobile Home Park in no way represents that Angleton Park Place Mobile Home Park, has complied with any federal, state, county or other law, statute, procedure or requirement of any type beyond the approval of the revised layout and drainage and detention plan approved, with the stipulations listed in this letter, if any, by the District.

Sincerely,

David B. Spoor, Chairman

Angleton Drainage District Board of Supervisors

